PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Preliminary Envirormental Impacts Determination (PEID)

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the corporate authorities of the City of West Chicago at their regular City Council meeting on January 20, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. at City of West Chicago City Hall, 475 Main Street, West Chicago, IL 60185.

The purpose of the public hearing is to obtain public comment on the City of West Chicago's Lead Service Line Replacement Project (the "Project") and the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's (IEPA)

Preliminary Environmental Impacts Determination, as provided for in Section 662.330 of the Illinois Procedures for Issuing Loans form the Public Water Supply Loan Program (35 III. Admin. Code 662.330). This project is in the Planning stage and this hearing is not a Pre-Construction Meeting.

Under projects L177215 and L177216 the City proposes the replacement of approximately 696 lead water service lines running from the City of West Chicago's water main to the water meters inside the residences or other structures. This Public Notice is to provide an apportunity for the public to provide comments on the City's proposed construction. The Project Summary and Preliminary Environmental Impacts Determination document provided by the Illinois Environmental Front Agency (Illinois EPA) are available for review at the City of West Chicago's Water Treatment Plant, 1400 West Howthorne Lane, West Chicago, during normal business hours, 7 AM to 3:30 Pm Monday to Friday. The document contains information including the location, user rate impacts, and potential environmental impacts.

All interested parties wishing to provide comment on the Project, the Preliminary Environmental Impacts Determination, and/or any environmental Impacts of the Project, the Preliminary Environment

Executive Office Manager Publihsed in Daily Herald Jan. 6, 2025 (274507)

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Paddock Publications, Inc.

DuPage County Daily Herald

Corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Illinois, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that it is the publisher of the DuPage County DAILY HERALD. That said DuPage County **DAILY HERALD** is a secular newspaper, published in Naperville, DuPage County, State of Illinois, and has been in general circulation daily throughout DuPage County, continuously for more than 50 weeks prior to the first Publication of the attached notice, and a newspaper as defined by 715 ILCS 5/5.

I further certify that the **DuPage County DAILY HERALD** is a newspaper as defined in "an Act to revise the law in relation to notices" as amended in 1992 Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 715, Act 5, Section 1 and 5. That a notice of which the annexed printed slip is a true copy, was published <u>01/06/2025</u>

in said DuPage County DAILY HERALD. This notice was also placed on a statewide public notice website as required by 5 ILCS 5/2.1.

Designee of the Publisher of the Daily Herald

Control # 274507 *DUPAGE*

